=Y R B B R
FEED REGULATOR

11




2 YR ER B R

FEED REGULATOR

NO.| HREES |HE e DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY
1 19542C 1 |EYEREED FEED REGULATOR COMPLETE
2 19542 1 |ZEYIHEES FEED REGULATOR
3 19524 1 |EUSEEi OV FEED REGULATOR ROD
4 37134 T | FEYRE Oy FERC PINCH SCREW M4 x 0.7 L=10.0
5 17209 1 [EVEREIE L FEED REGULATOR SCREW 9/32x 28
6 8105 1 |[FYSAESHE AT NUT 9/32 %28
7 18506 1 (oL R—Ef-5%F REVERSE LEVER SHAFT CRANK
8 18721C 1 Py AERE ATE) REVERSE BLOCK COMPLETE
9 18507 1 oL —=5E1EHhl SCREW 15/64 X 28
10 | 18515 1 IR R—xTY 4 REVERSE LEVER SPRING
11 18516 1 I —RTY 5 SPRING RETAINER
12 | 7033 1 |kt SCREW 9/64 %40 L=10.8
13| 18574 1 |1\l \—8H REVERSE LEVER SHAFT
14 19544 1 |23y lsi— REVERSE LEVER
15| 10845 1 |1\woL—fhl PINCH SCREW 15/64 % 28 L.=18.0
16 | 19546 1 |FEYHEESE FEED REGULATING BASE
17| 18494 1 | EYEREFE FEED REGULATING SUPPORT STUD
18 | 17057 1 |EYRE Ty v— WASHER
19| 1392 1 |FEYEBEEEOHLAC SCREW 11/64 X 40 L=6.5
20 | 19552 1 [FEYRESFE L RL SCREW 11/64x 28 L=11.5
21| 30066 4 EVFREISLEHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0
22 | 50174 2 [EYRRE B/ voE POSITION PIN
23| 19523 1 |FEYHEERLE FEED REGULATING SCREW
24 | 18496 1 EYEREBRA 1y FEED REGULATING DIAL
25 | B142746 | 1 [FA4YVILES WASHER
26 | 19522 1 [1EHHRL SCREW 3/16x 32 L=20.0
27 | B145502 | 1 |EYFRAEIZAAVILEL PIN
28 | B100328 | 1 |EYUSEIAANVILRTYY SPRING
29 | 18420 1 oYy "0"” RING
30 | 19543 1 | 7—LfEh/— ARM SIDE COVER
31| 37509 2 |7—LEAAA—LEOHHRLE SCREW M5x0.8 L=6.0

12




VAL R e S ER
ARM SHAFT(UPRIGHT), LOWER SHAFT

13




L3 T EhE R
ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), LOWER SHAFT

NO.| #IM@ES |#E % , DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY
1 18096 1 |ARE S —ZtEuk BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
2 18034 1 |FRE> BOBBIN
3 18033 1 |h=($R) ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE
3-1 18033C 1 |h=-REy—Z(4R) ROTATING HOOK WITH BOBBIN CASE
4A 18033-07 1 [{u&ERHil POSITION SCREW 11/64 x40 L=8.9
4B 18033-08 1 |iEHhl SET SCREW 11/64 % 40 L=7.3
5 18035 1 |h<& HOOK SUPPORTING PLATE
6 6025 1 [heZiEHil SCREW 11/64 x40 L=12.0
7 18090 1 | HEASILED) HOOK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
8 8009 1 |hziA%ILEDIES L SCREW 15/64x28 L=1.5
9 11069 1 |ZTk OILING FELT
10 18044 1 |A—TF+—hi HOOK SHAFT CAM
11 8009 2 |iE&HAl SCREW 15/64 % 28 L=7.5
12 18351 1 |hdhimigEs WASHER
13 0148-B 1 | h<8T7TILp3x15 OILING FELT
14 18089 1 |h<d HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
15 18039 1 | REV—ZA—T+— THREAD RELEASING FINGER
16 18040 1 |A—TF+—itHHal SCREW M5x0.8 L=8.0
17 18041 1 |F—F7—%4 THREAD RELEASING SHAFT
18 18042 1 | A—TF—#152)L THREAD RELEASING SHAFT BUSHING
19 8009 1 | ARJLIE&HL SCREW 15/64 % 28 L=7.5
20 18043 1 [F—F+—=X THREAD RELEASING SHAFT FORK
21 30066 1 |[F—FFr——x&wmhl PINCH SCREW M5x0.8 =120
22 18053 1 [#LAR2 PUSH BUTTON
23 18054 1 |JLRE 2T 5 PUSH BUTTON SPRING
24 10674 1 [#HLAREIEE cLup
25 18052 1 |iBE HOOK SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
26 19508 2 |#HEiEHRC SCREW 1/4x40 L=5.0
27 18038-A 1 |A#ARIL(E) HOOK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
28 8009 1 | AZIL(EIEHRL SCREW 15/64 % 28 L=7.5
29 18047 1 (959 (&) SAFETY CLUTCH (LEFT)
30 17019 3 |9y F(E)EsHRl SCREW 1/4x40 L=15
31 18056 1 | T LOWER SHAFT
32 18046 1 |2y FHE 6x6x80 OILING WICK
33 18051 1 (959 FAT) T 1EHAL |SCREW 9/32x 28
34 18048 1 |259F(HR) SAFETY CLUTCH (RIGHT)
35 18049 1 |25y F#Ek STEEL BALL
36 18050 1 |95y FARTYYT SPRING
37 17019 3 |95y F@E)ILESHRE SCREW 1/4x40 L=7.5
38 18057 1 | F#aARIL LOWER SHAFT BUSHING
39 8009 2 |(AFJLESHRLC SCREW 15/64 %28 L=7.5
40 17028C 1 | FT#Fvr—Hl LOWER SHAFT GEAR (SPIRAL) COMPLETE
41 17022 2 |FT#¥vr—ikHhl SET SCREW 1/4 x40 L=5.0
42 17023C 1 |SEFvY—(TF) UM ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER) (SPIRAL) COMPLETE
43 17022 2 |AEpFY—(TFkHHhl SET SCREW 1/4 % 40 |.=5.0
44 17026 1 |3ZEARIL(F)ZTILE OILING FELT
45 10579 1 | ARIL(FIEHAL SET SCREW 15/64 x 28 L=20.0
46 19553 1 |ALEEAZIL(TF) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER)
47 17020 1 | rEg ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT)
48 17026 1 |ErgaA%IL(E)ZTILE- OILING FELT
49 10579 1 |32 A%IL(E)EHRl SCREW 15/64 % 28 L=20.0
50 19554 1 |SrEgA4IL(t) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (UPPER)
51 17021C 1 |3#FYr—(E)F L) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (SPIRAL) COMPLETE
52 | 17022 2 |iEFv—(EukdH4al SET SCREW. 1/4 % 40 L=5.0
53 30750 1 |SLEARIL(E) K BAND -
54 18058C 1 [FY—h/3—(F)#lf) |GEAR COVER (LOWER) (SPIRAL) COMPLETE
55 18059 1 |FEY—Hh3—(F)ERL PINCH SCREW 15/64 x 28 L.=26.0

14




fia JH R

LUBRICATION

15



o B R

LUBRICATION
NO.| H&ES i FRE DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY
1 20171 1 | EEARILEDT Lkt RUBBER PLUG
2 4124 1 |iESIESHRL SCREW M4x0.7 L=9.5
3 30022 1 iRSEYST OILING WICK CLAMP
4 31206 I e o oy a1 NUT
5 18112 1 |Ez—)LFa—T OIL TUBE 160 mm
6 11069 1 | EEA%ILENTIILE OILING FELT
7 18110 1 A OILING WICK 380 mm
8 11069 1 | E8ARIL(PRNZIILE OILING FELT
9 20171 1 | EEARIL(PR)NT LdE RUBBER PLUG
10| 18113 1 |Ez—Fa—7T OIL TUBE 35 mm
11 18109 1 [ OILING WICK 220 mm
12 18111 1 |E=Z—)Fa21—T OIL TUBE 75 mm
13| 18104 1 |AAILtE209T7T )Lk FELT
14 | 19106 1 |A1ILtEs0y OIL RESERVOIR
15 | 11044 1 |FAILE2 9@E)EHHRL SCREW 1/8%40L=7.0
16 | 20171 1 | EEARL(E)T LiE RUBBER PLUG
17 11069 1 | E#AL(#)T7TILE OILING FELT
18 | 20067 1 [ EEhI LR RUBBER PLUG
19 18108 1 AR OILING WICK 160 mm
20 | 11069 1 |[AEARILE N 7T ILE OILING FELT
21 18100 1 |E=—)Fa—7T OIL TUBE 80 mm
22 | 18101 1| OILING WICK 180 mm
23 | 18094 1 |iHFREHLR OIL CONTROLLER
24 | 18093 1 |iHFAE 2R OIL CONTROLLER PLATE
25| 21104 1 RAREZHRiESHL SCREW 11/64x40 L=7.5
26 18095 1 hFAgEHRC REGULATING SCREW M4 x0.7 L=16.0
27 | 4137 1 RSAESRCFT v NUT M4x0.7
28 | 18354 (BRE o 01% - TASIE 2 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET
29 | 19545 1 |A ALk OIL RESERVOIR PLATE
30 | 18353 1 | FAILE OIL RESERVOIR WINDOW
31 15007 4 |[FAILiRiEHRL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=10.0
32 | 18092 1 |ihigsSvxoy OIL PACKING
33| 18091 1 [imithlt SCREW 11/64 X 40
34 | 19471 1 [RRRIviy— WASHER

16




/& Bk
ACCESSORIES

17



tEmBE R
ACCESSORIES

NO.| #mES

ﬁ
PARTS NO. [QTY

LRES

DESCRIPTION

1 8132-B
2 6057
3 8123
4 18034
5 NO122
6 10734
7 35254
8 19464
9 19464-14
10 6054
11 6055
12 11886
13 11885
14 6055
15 11887
16 6055
17 19456
18 19457
19 19458
20 19459
21 19460
22 8118C
23 19462
24 19461

U U PO U N W U N T T - G S G G JL Y, » S G

IS
E=—ILAsR— ()
M

RE>

$t DPX17 #22
HEryk
RIItvhk

UE EIFEvk
A4 (4.5x250)
W=

SR IEET

e FAC
e

B DS A—1EE]
O—F—3dA
a—F—d LIS
NALTF (2 mm)
RALF (25 mm)
NELF 3 mm)
ANABLUF (4 mm)
NALVF (5 mm)
FSA /3 —(4548)
AHRLF
ZNF (67 mm)

ACCESSORIES BAG
VINYL COVER

OIL

BOBBIN

NEEDLE DPX17 #22
BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
SPOOL PIN COMPLETE
KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
WOOD SCREW

OIL PAN COMPLETE
NAIL

BED HINGE RUBBER
BED HINGE CONNECTION
NAIL

RUBBER

NAIL

WRENCH 2.0 mm
WRENCH 2.5 mm
WRENCH 3.0 mm
WRENCH 4.0 mm
WRENCH 5.0 mm
SCREW DRIVER SET
DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
SPANNER 6 X7 mm

18




Al 5 i

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

18

19




Al 5E

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

NO.| Mi&&ES |#E e DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY
1 15098CC | 1 |~NJLRH—F(48) BELT GUARD SET
2 15099 1 (NI —FEH— BELT GUARD UPPER COVER
3 15098 1 | NLbH—F BELT GUARD
4 8100 2 | NILEH—FitH Rl SCREW 9/64 X 40 L=6.5
5 12418 1 | Ehn—ikHhal UPPER COVER SCREW 13/64 x 32 L=9.0
6 8100 1 [N —FiEHRal SCREW (LOWER) 9/64 x40 L=6.5
7 11142 1 | NI —FIE(F)7yiv— WASHER
8 17529 1 |BHBEIAE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT
9 37102 2 |BREHBRIZELTV SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT NUT M6X1
10 | 15121 1 |#BA—F(X) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD (LARGE)
11| 15122 1 |#BA—FUN) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD (SMALL)
12 | 11830 1 |(#EA—FUMIE SCREW 9/64 x 40 L=5.0
13 16287 2 @B —F(RUET v y— WASHER
14 | 15081 2 |#EBA—F(RIRABL WOOD SCREW
15 | 19470 1 | Z4H—H—F FINGER GUARD
16 | 10677 1 |Tviy— WASHER
17 | 18484 1 |lE&HHL SCREW 9/64 x 40 L=11.0
18 | 19475C 1 |NJLEA—F(KER) BELT GUARD COMPLETE

20




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

tAa—3T %At

T273-0018 FEE fatah KHB12-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IP&E:E : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560

E—mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co jp

(EREX)

Parts No. PB03300 (0413)

Rev. 3



